from July 2017 to June 2020. Our Group has accrued the Additional Import Duty while

pending further clarification from RMCD in FYE 2021. In FYE 2022, our Group has reached

an agreement with RMCD on a final settlement of RM0.1 million. As such, the overaccrual
of RM4.8 million was reversed in FYE 2022. Please refer to Section 6.5.14(xi) of this

Prospectus for further details.

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items during the Period Under Review. Our audited
financial statements for the Period Under Review were not subject to any audit qualifications.

3.8.2 Pro forma combined statements of financial position

The following table sets out a summary of the pro forma combined statements of financial
position of our Group to show the effects of the adjustments for other material transactions,

Capitalisations, Acquisitions and IPO. It is presented for illustrative purposes only and should

be read together with the pro forma combined statements of financial position as set out in
Section 13 of this Prospectus.

  I II

As at 31

December
2022

After adjustments

for other material
transactions,

Capitalisations
and Acquisitions

After I and IPO

 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Total non-current assets 149,123 149,123 149,123
Total current assets 149,634 160,734 [•]

TOTAL ASSETS 298,757 309,857 [•]

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Invested equity/Share capital 7,988 146,093 [•]
Merger reserve - (115,736) (115,736)

Retained earnings 110,694 107,694 [•]

TOTAL EQUITY 118,682 138,051 [•]

Registration No : 202301000310 (1494229-W)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (cont’d)

16

  I II

As at 31
December

2022

After adjustments

for other material

transactions,
Capitalisations

and Acquisitions

After I and IPO

 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Total non-current liabilities 73,319 73,319 [•]
Total current liabilities 106,756 98,487 98,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES 180,075 171,806 [•]

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

298,757

309,857

[•]

No. of Shares in issue (‘000) 7,988 768,910 1,025,213
NA per Share (RM) 14.86 0.18 [•]

Total borrowings (RM’000)  136,222 136,222 [•]
Gearing ratio (times)(1) 1.15 0.99 [•]

Current ratio (times)(2) 1.40 1.63 [•]

Notes:

(1) Computed based on total borrowings divided by total equity as at the end of each

financial year.

(2) Computed based on current assets over current liabilities as at the end of each financial

year.

Further details on the financial information are set out in Sections 11 and 12 of this Prospectus.

3.9 DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Company does not have any formal dividend policy. As we are a holding company, our
Company’s income and therefore our ability to pay dividends are dependent upon the dividends

we receive from our subsidiaries, present or future. The payment of dividends or other